Contract Supplemental Agreement

Supplemental Agreement Number: 1 Organization and Address:
HLA Engineering and Land
HLA Project No. 21107E Surveying, Inc. (HLA)

2803 River Road
Yakima, WA 98902

Execution Date of Supplement:

Original Contract Number: 2021-054 November 2022
. , _ Completion Date of Supplement:
City Project Number: N/A December 31, 2023
Project Title: Maxi tp thi .
72nd Avenue and W. Washington Avenue aximum Amolint Payable this Supplement
$59,780
Roundabout

Maximum Total Amount Payable for the
Agreement: $99,500 + $59,780 = $159,280

Section 1: Supplemental Agreement

The City of Yakima, Washington, desires to supplement the Original Contract No. 2021-054
entered into with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc., and executed on April 7, 2021, by
Resolution No. R-2021-045. All provisions in the basic contract remain in effect except as
expressly modified by this supplement.

Reasoning for contract supplement is described as follows:

e HLA prepared four (4) conceptual roundabout layouts, at the request of the City, in the
preliminary stages of the project; however, the original agreement did not include multiple
conceptual layouts.

e Increase in Project Management and Administration tasks due to extending the contract
an additional year, and new billing rates for the 2023 calendar year.

e Additional private utility coordination due to the increased size of roundabout design, as
directed by the city.

e Substantial revisions to the 60% phase, including additional revised layouts, revisions due
to dropping a lane on 72nd Avenue north of the intersection, additional coordination with
City, utilities, etc., due to extending the Contract, and additional meetings.

The changes to the agreement are described as follows:

Contract time for the 72nd Avenue and W. Washington Avenue Roundabout project will be
extended to December 31, 2023. The maximum payable amount will be increased by $59,780 to
a total maximum amount payable of $159,280.

Exhibit B: Schedule of Rates

Exhibit B shall be supplemented with the attached 2023 calendar year schedule of rates for the
completion of the project.

G:\Contracts & Task Orders\Yakima\202 1\72nd Avenue Roundabout\2022-11-16 21107 72nd Avenue Roundabout Supp 1.docx




If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign the
appropriate spaces below and return to our office for final action.

S 4) 6

Consultant Signature City Manager Signature

Date

\\fs02\General\Contracts & Task Orders\Yakima\2021\72nd Avenue Roundabout\2022-11-16 21107 72nd Avenue Roundabout Supp 1.docx



EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR

HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc.
Effective January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023

Senior Principal Engineer
Licensed Principal Engineer
Licensed Principal Land Surveyor
Licensed Professional Engineer
Other Licensed Professional
Project Engineer |

Licensed Professional Land Surveyor
Project Engineer |

Contract Administrator Ill
Senior Planner

CAD Technician

Engineering Technician 1l
Planner

Resident Engineer

Surveyor

Surveyor on Two Man Crew
Contract Administrator ||
Engineering Technician Il
Surveyor on Three Man Crew
Contract Administrator |
Engineering Technician |
Administrative/Clerical

Vehicle Mileage

$250.00 per hour
$223.00 per hour
$223.00 per hour
$201.00 per hour
$201.00 per hour
$184.00 per hour
$181.00 per hour
$165.00 per hour
$151.00 per hour
$149.00 per hour
$145.00 per hour
$136.00 per hour
$136.00 per hour
$136.00 per hour
$134.00 per hour
$128.00 per hour
$126.00 per hour
$117.00 per hour
$112.00 per hour
$97.00 per hour

$97.00 per hour

$97.00 per hour

Federal Rate

\\fs02\General\Contracts & Task Orders\Yakima\2021\72nd Avenue Roundabout\2022-11-16 21107 72nd Avenue Roundabout Supp 1.docx



